CONFIDENTIAL

City of Hewitt Mayor and City Council July 11,2018
Formal Complaint

Please accept this as a formal written complaint of Official Misconduct, Hostile Work Environ-
ment, and Retaliation concerning Councilman Kurt Krakowian.

Notwithstanding previous civil and criminal complaints and the ongoing investigation relating to
these complaints against Ed Passalugo and Kurt Krakowian, the following is a summary of new
complaints specifically against Kurt Krakowian.

Since the original claims were brought fourth, Kurt Krakowian has intentionally, deliberately, and
repeatedly acted to further discredit and retaliate against me and members of my staff. He has worked
to expand a hostile work environment. In fact, these new complaints are specifically related to ac-
tions he has made since the City Council received a formal legal briefing from City Attorneys regard-
ing previous claims on June 21, 2018

June 27, 2018 (on or about) Retaliation Kurt Krakowian on his “Hewitt City Councilman Kurt
Krakowian Campaign” Facebook Page posted select Bible verses which were clearly directed to-
wards me and members of my staff. Rather than an affirmative statement of Christian values, I un-
derstood the Bible versus to be a thinly veiled reference to his “enemies” and “those who persecute
you” referring to me and members of my staff.

July 3, 2018 (on or about) Official Misconduct, Hostile Work Environment, and Retaliation Kurt
Krakowian on his (personal) Facebook page sent a Direct Message (DM) to a city employee. In the
DM, he again sought to discredit me and members of my staff - as well as members of the Hewitt
City Council. He gave an order to the employee to, “Don’t always listen to everything you hear”.
This is a clear violation of the City Charter. Of note, I personally warned Mr. Krakowian to not con-
tact employees directly on Thursday, May 10, 2018. Further, I believe this action demonstrates a
clear attempt to be secretive and or deceptive since he sought to use a DM from his personal Face-

book page rather than an email.

His actions are a direct affront to me and my duties and responsibilities as the City Manager. This is a
clear intent to create and expand a hostile work environment. This is once again, a repeated attempt
to retaliate against me and members of my staff and to undermine our authority. Moreover, he placed
an employee in a difficult situation. I can see no public purpose this action serves. As a note, Mr.
Krakowian’s wife had previously submitted an open records request to obtain the names of all city
employees on June 4, 2018. City staff has been apprised of the situation. We will continue to work to
determine how many other employees may have been targeted.

July 11, 2018 Retaliation Mr. Krakowian, now using nextdoor.com, in what appears to be an in-
nocuous post he seeks to have conversations with Citizens about, “issues important to you” while at
the same time specifically bringing up the investigation. He explains that he did, “share a posting
from one of my friends about the meeting. Looking back it may not have been the best thing to do
but not enough to leave the City Council”. In this statement, Mr. Krakowian is making public state-
ments about the findings of the ongoing investigation while at the same time encouraging further dis-
cussion. It appears from the thread that Mr. Krakowian has met with at least one citizen. In this fur-
ther act of retaliation, Mr. Krakowian minimizes the important claims of a hostile work environment
and retaliation, and again, discredits me and members of my staff by dismissing the claims offhand-

edly.




July 11, 2018 Retaliation Mr. Krakowian’s wife submitted an open records request (Dated July 6)
requesting, “a list of all job postings (internal and external) for the recruitment of potential City em-
ployees and the advancement opportunities for City Employees from January 1, 2015 thru December
31, 2016.” It is public knowledge (reported in the Waco Trib) that this timeframe specifically targets
the period of employment for Katie Allgood. Clearly, this is once again, a deliberate, intentional, and
repeated act of retaliation against me and members of my staff. This is the third open records request
received from Krakowian’s wife since the May 21 meeting. Krakowian himself also has made open
records requests specifically targeting me during this same time period.

The persistent, ongoing, and relentless nature of this misconduct and retaliation by Krakowian is
incredibly distracting and has already proved costly to the city. He has worked deliberately and con-
tinuously to expand a hostile work environment for myself and members of the city staff. This is a
concerted effort by Mr. Krakowian to discredit me and members of my staff as well as undermine the
Hewitt City Council. Moreover, he has acted in a manner that brings significant legal exposure to the
City and may result in even more legal costs to the taxpayers.

Mr. Krakowian’s actions affect the overall morale of all city employees. He has placed the city into a
significantly higher state of liability related to these claims. Moreover, his words have the effect of
re-victimizing employees who came forward with serious allegations of misconduct and creation of a

hostile work environment.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Respectfully,

Adam Miles

City Manager




From: Katie Allgood kaligood@cityofhewitt.com &
Subject: Kurt Krakowian
Date: July 3, 2018 at 11:19 PM
To: Adam Miles adammiles@cityofhewitt. com
Adam,

Please be advised, Roger Ludwig received this message from Mr. Krakowian this evening (see attached screenshot).

This is extremely concerning for multiple reasons.

One, this is a direct violation of the Council Ethics policy that has been referenced recently. Two, because Krakowian is advising and
giving commands to City staff, he is in direct violation of our City Charter. Three, and possibly most concerning, | see this as another

direct act of retaliation against me. Krakowian is contacting my employees, violating the chain of command, and attempting to
undermine my credibility and authority.

Let me know if you have questions.

Thank you,

Katie




Kurt Krakowian

21 mutual friends including Gary Lowe and Bill Casey
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Roger, Thank you for your hard work for the city
of Hewitt. | will fight for Hewitt staff as yourself
along with many other employees to increase
your pay. Don't always listen to everything you
hear. | want to take care of the working bees
what are the backbone of the City. Have a happy
4th of July. Kurt Krakowian Hewitt City
Councilman At-Large
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Sent from my iPhone




From: Katie Allgood kaligood@cityofhewitt.com
Subject: Formal Complaint - Krakowian
Date: July 11, 2018 at 11:43 AM
To: Adam Miles adammiles@cityofhewitt.com

[ Adam.

Due to previous actions by the Krakowians, and the fact that the date range requested specifically coincides with my hire date and
promotions, | feel this is another attempt at retaliation and targeting.

Please accept this as an additional formal complaint.
Thank you,

Katie

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Lydia Lopez <citysecretary@cityofhewitt.com>

Date: July 11, 2018 at 9:54:02 AM EDT
To: Adam Miles <adammiles@cityofhewitt.com>, Katie Allgood <kallgood @cityofhewitt.com>

Cc: Charles Buenger <buengerlawfirm @gmail.com>
Subject: Open Records Request

Please see the attached open records request.

Lydia Lopez, TRMC/CMC
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Kathy M. Krakowian 2%’;% i e
804 Pebble Creek Cir Ei—
Hewitt, TX 76643
May 23, 2018
Lydia Lopez

City Secretary
City of Hewitt
200 Patriot Court
Hewitt, TX 76643

Dear Ms. Lydia Lopez:

Under the Texas Freedom of Information Act, | would like to request a list of all job postings
(internal and external) for the recruitment of potential City employees and the advancement
opportunities for City Employees from January 1, 2015 thru December 31, 2016.

As per the Chapter 552 of the Texas Government Code, | will expect this request within the 10 days
of receiving my request per Texas law.

Sincerely,

I3

luly 6, 2018

Kathy M. Krakowian

CC: FILE
















